Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov
ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA680530

Filing date: 06/29/2015

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding 92058000

Party Defendant
Ahold Licensing Sarl

Correspondence HARVEY FREEDENBERG

Address MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

100 PINE ST, PO BOX 1166

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1166

UNITED STATES

trademarks@mwn.com, bgregg@mwn.com, hfreeden@mwn.com

Submission Testimony For Defendant

Filer's Name Brian P. Gregg

Filer's e-mail trademarks@mwn.com, bgregg@mwn.com, hfreeden@mwn.com
Signature /Brian P. Gregg/

Date 06/29/2015

Attachments A4529838.PDF (269833 bytes )

A4555486.PDF(5698162 bytes )

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://estta.uspto.gov
https://www.docketalarm.com/

Page 1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NASH-FINCH COMPANY,
Petitioner Cancellation No. 92058000

V.
Registration No. 4,283,988
AHOLD LICENSING SARL, Mark: OUR FAMILY
Registrant FOUNDATION & DESIGN

Trial
Deposition of: TRACY PAWELSKI

Taken by: Petitioner
Date: May 19, 2015, 9:27 a.m.

Place: 100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

Reporter: Vicki L. Fox
Registered Merit Reporter
Notary Public
and
Drew Halton, Videographer
Key Legal Video

APPEARANCES:

MERCHANT & GOULD
By: HEATHER J. KLIEBENSTEIN, ESQUIRE
Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK, LLC

By: HARVEY FREEDENBERG, ESQUIRE
AHOLD USA

By: LISA A. SZALAJI, ESQUIRE
Appearing on behalf of the Registrant

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

N~ o o &~ W N

(0]

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24

25

INDEX TO WITNESS
TRACY PAWELSKI Direct Cross Redirect Recross

By Mr. Freedenberg 5 - 78 -
By Ms. Kliebenstein  -- 33 -- -

INDEX TO EXHIBITS
Pawelski Exhibits Page

1. Printout of the information from the records 12
of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,
two pages.

2. Our Family Foundation 2014 Charitable Vendor 17
Partnership literature, AHOLD-00066 through
AHOLD-00089.

3. Summer 2012 Our Family Foundation Newsletter, 20
four pages.

4. Triple Winner Game Ticket for The Jimmy 24
Fund.

5. Triple Winner Game 2015 Ticket for Memorial 24
Sloan Kettering Cancer Center.

6. Our Family Foundation Profit & Loss Statement, 29
January through December 2012, AHOLD-00001
and AHOLD-0002.

7. Our Family Foundation Profit & Loss Statement, 29
January through December 2013, AHOLD-00003
and AHOLD-00004.

8. Photograph of Our Family Foundation bags, 40
Mug and Cooling Towel, AHOLD-00229.

9. Welcome to your Playspace, AHOLD-00245. 42

Page 2

DOC KET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24
25

INDEX TO EXHIBITS (continued)
Pawelski Exhibits Page

10. Thank You! To our 2013 Founding Partners, 43
AHOLD-00253.

11. A series of signs affiliated with the 44
Bridgeport, Connecticut playground,

AHOLD-00247 through AHOLD-00252.

12. Giant/Childrens Cancer/Johns Hopkins, 46
Giant Foods Triple Winner Game Abbreviated
Official Rules, AHOLD-00246.

13. Stop & Shop Triple Winner Game - Complete 46
Official Rules, AHOLD-00243 and AHOLD-00244.

14. Trade Secret Commercially Sensitive - 47
Advertising Expenses for Our Family
Foundation, AHOLD-00292.

15. Placeholder for AHOLD-00293 - AHOLD-00295. 52

16. Gittlen Insert, AHOLD-00256 through 58
AHOLD-00271.
17. Gittlen Insert, AHOLD-00272 through 60

AHOLD-00287.

18. Placeholder for AHOLD-00296. 62

19. Examples of pages of the circulars with the 71
thank you listed, AHOLD-00344 through
AHOLD-00347.

20. Placeholder for AHOLD-00297, Penetration 74
By Fiscal Year Physical and Phantom HHs
By Division, 2014 data through 9/20/14.

21. Placeholder for AHOLD-00396. 75

Page 3

DOC KET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: We are now on the record.
Today's date is May 19, 2015. The time is 9:27 a.m.
This begins the deposition of Tracy Pawelski in the
matter of Nash-Finch Company, Petitioner v. Ahold
Licensing, Respondent in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office before the Trademark Trial and
Appeal Board, Cancellation Number: 92058000.

This deposition is being taken at the
offices of McNees Wallace and Nurick, LLC, 100 Pine
Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania on behalf of the
Defendant.

The videographer today is Drew Halton of Key
Legal Video located at 308 Glendale Street, Carlisle,
Pennsylvania. The court reporter is Vicki Fox of HKW
Court Reporters located at 764 Corporate Circle,
Suite, 200, New Cumberland, Pennsylvania 17070.

Will counsel identify themselves and state
whom they represent?

MR. FREEDENBERG: Harvey Freedenberg, |
represent Ahold Licensing, the Respondent in this
proceeding.

MS. KLIEBENSTEIN: Heather Kliebenstein, |
represent Nash-Finch Company, the Petitioner in this
proceeding.

MS. SZALAJI: Lisa Szalaji, | am inhouse

Page 4

DOC KET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




