Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA680530 Filing date:

06/29/2015

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92058000		
Party	Defendant Ahold Licensing Sarl		
Correspondence Address			
Submission	Testimony For Defendant		
Filer's Name	Brian P. Gregg		
Filer's e-mail	e-mail trademarks@mwn.com, bgregg@mwn.com, hfreeden@mwn.com		
Signature	e /Brian P. Gregg/		
Date	06/29/2015		
Attachments	A4529838.PDF(269833 bytes ) A4555486.PDF(5698162 bytes )		

#### Page 1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NASH-FINCH COMPANY, Petitioner Cancellation No. 92058000 v. Registration No. 4,283,988 AHOLD LICENSING SARL, Registrant FOUNDATION & DESIGN

- Trial Deposition of: TRACY PAWELSKI Taken by: Petitioner Date: May 19, 2015, 9:27 a.m.
  - Place: 100 Pine Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
  - Reporter: Vicki L. Fox Registered Merit Reporter Notary Public and Drew Halton, Videographer Key Legal Video

#### APPEARANCES:

DOCKE.

MERCHANT & GOULD By: HEATHER J. KLIEBENSTEIN, ESQUIRE Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK, LLC By: HARVEY FREEDENBERG, ESQUIRE AHOLD USA By: LISA A. SZALAJI, ESQUIRE

Appearing on behalf of the Registrant

						Page 2
1			INDEX TO	WITNESS		
2	TRA	CY PAWELSKI	Direct	Cross	Redirect	Recross
3			_			
4 5	-	Mr. Freedenberg	5		78	
6	ВУ І	Ms. Kliebenstein		33		
7						
0			INDEX TO	EXHIBIT	S	
8 9	D					<b>D</b>
,	Paw	elski Exhibits				Page
	1.	Printout of the of the U.S. Pate two pages.				ds 12
2		ewo pages.				
3	2.	Our Family Found Partnership lite AHOLD-00089.				
4	-			<b>-</b>		0.0
5	3.	Summer 2012 Our four pages.	Family Fo	undatio	n Newslette	er, 20
5	4.	Triple Winner Ga Fund.	me Ticket	for Th	e Jimmy	24
}	5.	Triple Winner Ga Sloan Kettering			or Memoria	1 24
)	б.	Our Family Found January through				ent, 29
1	7.	and AHOLD-0002. Our Family Found	ation Dro	fit c. T	ogg Statom	ent, 29
2	/.	January through and AHOLD-00004.	December			=110, 29
3	8.	Photograph of Ou	-			40
4		Mug and Cooling	Towel, AH	OLD-002	29.	
5	9.	Welcome to your	Playspace	, AHOLD	-00245.	42

			Page 3
1		INDEX TO EXHIBITS (continued)	
2	Pawe	lski Exhibits	Page
4	10.	Thank You! To our 2013 Founding Partners, AHOLD-00253.	43
5	11.		44
7	12.	Giant/Childrens Cancer/Johns Hopkins, Giant Foods Triple Winner Game Abbreviated Official Rules, AHOLD-00246.	46
9 10	13.	Stop & Shop Triple Winner Game - Complete Official Rules, AHOLD-00243 and AHOLD-00244.	46
11	14.	Trade Secret Commercially Sensitive - Advertising Expenses for Our Family Foundation, AHOLD-00292.	47
12			
13	15.	Placeholder for AHOLD-00293 - AHOLD-00295.	52
14	16.	Gittlen Insert, AHOLD-00256 through AHOLD-00271.	58
15	17.	Gittlen Insert, AHOLD-00272 through AHOLD-00287.	60
16 17	18.	Placeholder for AHOLD-00296.	62
18	19.	Examples of pages of the circulars with the thank you listed, AHOLD-00344 through AHOLD-00347.	71
19			
20	20.	Placeholder for AHOLD-00297, Penetration By Fiscal Year Physical and Phantom HHs By Division, 2014 data through 9/20/14.	74
21			
22	21.	Placeholder for AHOLD-00396.	75
23			
24 25			
20			

Γ

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>. THE VIDEOGRAPHER: We are now on the record.
Today's date is May 19, 2015. The time is 9:27 a.m.
This begins the deposition of Tracy Pawelski in the
matter of Nash-Finch Company, Petitioner v. Ahold
Licensing, Respondent in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office before the Trademark Trial and
Appeal Board, Cancellation Number: 92058000.

Page 4

<sup>8</sup> This deposition is being taken at the <sup>9</sup> offices of McNees Wallace and Nurick, LLC, 100 Pine <sup>10</sup> Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania on behalf of the <sup>11</sup> Defendant.

<sup>12</sup> The videographer today is Drew Halton of Key <sup>13</sup> Legal Video located at 308 Glendale Street, Carlisle, <sup>14</sup> Pennsylvania. The court reporter is Vicki Fox of HKW <sup>15</sup> Court Reporters located at 764 Corporate Circle, <sup>16</sup> Suite, 200, New Cumberland, Pennsylvania 17070.

<sup>17</sup> Will counsel identify themselves and state
 <sup>18</sup> whom they represent?

<sup>19</sup> MR. FREEDENBERG: Harvey Freedenberg, I <sup>20</sup> represent Ahold Licensing, the Respondent in this <sup>21</sup> proceeding.

MS. KLIEBENSTEIN: Heather Kliebenstein, I represent Nash-Finch Company, the Petitioner in this proceeding.

25

MS. SZALAJI: Lisa Szalaji, I am inhouse

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.